
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting.

Agenda
Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee

Date: Tuesday 27 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 260239
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee
Membership

Chairperson Councillor PA Andrews
Vice-Chairperson Councillor J Stone

Councillor MJK Cooper
Councillor PE Crockett
Councillor CA Gandy
Councillor JA Hyde
Councillor D Summers



Herefordshire Council 27 NOVEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee.

3.  MINUTES 7 - 10

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

For guidance on how to submit a question to the committee, please see: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 21 November 
2018. 

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

6.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive any written questions from members of the council. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 21 November 2018. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  SETTING THE 2019/20 BUDGET, CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND 
UPDATING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

11 - 110

To seek the views of the adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee on the 
budget proposals for 2019/20 as they relate to the remit of the committee.

8.  THE HOME FIRST SERVICE 111 - 126

To review the performance of the Home First service one year on from its 
commencement and to discuss progress.

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 127 - 134

To consider the committee’s work programme for 2018/19.

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 

be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and
[...]
he Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings.

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.

6



Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 2 October 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: MJK Cooper, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, J Hardwick and 
D Summers

In attendance: Councillor P Rone (Cabinet Member)

Officers:
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillors PE Crockett and JA Hyde.

17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor DW Greenow substituted for Councillor JA Hyde and Councillor J Hardwick 
for Councillor PE Crockett.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

21. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 

22. PUBLIC HEALTH: UPDATE AND PLANS  

The Committee was invited to review prevention strategies and outcomes to include 
NHS health checks and plans for distribution of flu vaccinations for the winter season.

A presentation had been appended to the report.  The Director of Public Health (DPH) 
highlighted aspects of the presentation including the scope of the public health function, 
the importance of prevention and the 2018/19 service improvement plans.

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



In discussion the following principal points were made:

 A concern was expressed that the n
[...]
d prioritised childhood obesity and oral health.

 It was asked whether there was a danger of there being a proliferation of health 
programmes, however well-intentioned, and whether it would be better to prioritise a 
few key initiatives.  A focus on obesity, for example, would have a beneficial effect on 
a range of other health issues.

 The DPH commented that she did not consider there were any current activities that 
could be ceased.  The areas of work were interlinked.  In addition to mandated 
services, work was focused on the agreed priorities.  She would, however, consider 
the point.

 The Local Government Association had warned that there was a record demand for 
sexual health services in England, a mandatory service.  It was asked whether 
account had been taken of the population growth in the county as a consequence of 
new housing growth and the new university.

The DPH replied that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment took account of future 
demographics.  Work was also undertaken with the CCG on demand on services.  
The work of the Public Health team was driven by the evidence base.  She 
considered that there was a robust programme of work that was focused on the right 
issues and that the service was doing what it could within limited resources.

 Returning people to home from hospital as soon as possible may be a good plan but 
it overlooked the fact that many families could not provide the necessary care in 
support.  The DPH commented that the health system needed to work as a whole.  
The public health service could not do everything itself but it could hold others to 
account and train and enable them.

 The DDCCG saw the public health team as experts on prevention helping the CCG 
to target resources.  That team could not lead on everything.  She cited the healthy 
living network as an example of collective working.  The public health team led on a 
number of national campaigns working with health partners to ensure that the 
community received a consistent message.  There was more work to be done.  She 
agreed with the DPH’s comment on the extent to which programmes were 
interlinked.

 It was suggested that there seemed to be a confusing array of sources of information 
available to the public. In addition different communication methods were needed for 
different groups, noting, for example, that younger people watched far less television 
than older people.

 The DDCCG confirmed that there was a programme in place for children’s mental 
health promoting mental health first aid across schools.  She explained that it was a 
national programme. However, locally, additional steps had been taken with mental 
health first training for youth which provided mental health awareness for young 
people throughout schools and youth clubs as well, with an ambition to widen this 
further. The intention was to focus in the year ahead on work in primary schools 
including emotional wellbeing and friendships recognising issues as part of a child’s 
development.  There would also be work on mental health in the workplace.

 A survey on public health conducted by Healthwatch was appended to the report.  
Some scepticism was expressed about the honesty of public responses to such 
surveys.  It was acknowledged that this was an issue but it was useful to consider the 
findings in conjunction with other information held.  There was an impression that 

9



people felt they were living more healthily than they actually were and there was 
work to be done on challenging this perception.

 In relation to alcohol services the DPH commented that a needs assessment was 
being undertaken and outlined the current services.

 The DPH commented that the public health service had evidence that all the 
interventions in place were performing well.

 In response to a comment that care professionals should demonstrate good 
behaviours themselves the DPH reported that an action arising from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 1 October 2018 was that board members should look at 
the policies and practices in place in their own organisations to support the health 
and wellbeing of staff members and their families.

RESOLVED:

That (a) the Committee would like to see more detail in in future public health 
updates on how the impact of projected population growth will be 
addressed in the delivery of health services and activities;

(b) to recommend that the breadth of public health programmes be 
reviewed to ensure that resources are focused on fewer initiatives 
that deliver high impact outcomes within the community; and

(c) to recommend that the success/impact of communications and 
messaging be reviewed to ensure that target audiences are aware of 
their public health risks and where to go for advice.

23. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  

The Committee considered its work programme.

RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme as appended to the report be 
approved.

The meeting ended at 11.35 am Chairman

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sarah Buffrey, Tel: 01432 260176, email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Tuesday 27 November 2018

Title of report: Setting the 2019/20 budget, capital investment and 
updating the medium term financial strategy (A&C)

Report by: Leader of the Council

Classification

Open

Decision type

Budget and policy framework.

Wards affected

All wards.

Purpose and summary

To seek the views of the adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee on the budget proposals 
for 2019/20 as they relate to the remit of the committee.The draft medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS), attached at appendix 1, has been extended to 2021/22 based on current 
assumptions on future funding and service requirements.  

The draft proposals show an increase in the proposed base revenue budget for adults and 
communities for 2019/20, rising from £52,087k in 2018/19 to
[...]
core of the Home First service, 
giving people the opportunity and confidence to relearn and regain some of the skills that 
they may have lost because of poor health, disability or after a spell in hospital.

4. The Home First service is delivering 3 types of intervention - urgent response to crisis 
care, low level reablement supported by care coordinators and therapy led reablement 
provision, offering an intensive, therapy led period of support for up to six weeks to 
enable an individual to regain or maintain skills to enable them to continue living 
independently in the community.  The overall aims of the Home First service are to 
achieve:

a. greater independence and improved levels of confidence for people, enabling 
people to remain in their home environment;

b. fewer people requiring on-going formal care services;
c. reductions in the number of people being admitted to hospital;
d. reductions in permanent admissions to residential and nursing care;
e. reductions in delayed transfers of care; and
f. reductions in non-elective admissions

5. The Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has identified that the Home First service 
is relevant to the remit of its committee. The committee noted, at its meeting on May 16, 
2017, a number of questions in connection to the Home First service.  The committee 
has commissioned officers to provide a service delivery update, one year on from the 
commencement in November, 2017.

6. A number of questions were raised by the committee when the Home First Service was 
being designed.  The principal points of interest related to seeking assurances that the 
new service was communicated clearly to end users; that performance of the service, 
particularly in times of high demand (notably in the winter months) was sufficient; the 
perception that Home First was not an adequate service response to the closure of 
Hillside, and that changes to contracting arrangements within the service were not 
disrupted to the detriment of s
[...]
teddecisions.aspx?XXR=0&DAYS=28&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&META=mgdelegateddecisions&V=0


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown, email: Ruth.Goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk

Public Sector Equality Duty and Equality considerations are taken into account when 
serving on committees.

Resource implications

15 The costs of the work of the committee will have to be met within existing resources.  It 
should be noted the costs of running scrutiny will be subject to an assessment to support 
appropriate processes.

Legal implications

16 The remit of the scrutiny committee is set out in part 3 section 4 of the constitution and 
the role of the scrutiny committee is set out in paragraph 2.6.5 of the constitution.

17 The council is required to deliver a scrutiny function.

Risk management

18 There is a reputational risk to the council if the scrutiny function does not operate 
effectively.  The arrangements for the development and review of the work programme 
should help mitigate this risk

Consultees

19 Participants at the workshop identified above contributed to the development of the work 
programme and are encouraged to continue to do so to ensure the work programme 
remains relevant. The chairman meets every quarter with Healthwatch and with NHS 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to monitor the relevance of items for the 
work programme.  Members of the public are also able to influence the scrutiny work 
programme through asking for an item to be considered by asking a public question or by 
contacting the council via the get involved section of the public web-site.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Draft updated committee work programme for 2018-19

Appendix 2 Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Aid

Background papers

None identified.

130



APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 2

ADULTS AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ITEMS IDENTIFIED FOR INCLUSION IN THE WORK PROGRAMME

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee work programme 2018-19
10 December 2018 (2pm) Scrutiny members’ workshop
Health and care system 
leadership, integration and 
Better Care Fund 

Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
priorities as system leader, the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) plan, One Herefordshire and the management of the 
Better Care Fund. To be briefed on developments and/or 
proposals on these areas and identify any issues to take forward 
for a public meeting.

Director, Adults and communities 
Head of partnerships and integration 
Herefordshire CCG

29 January 2019 (10am) Public committee Papers released to agenda by Friday 18 Jan‘19
Learning disability strategy 
update

To review the implementation of the strategy following a scrutiny 
review of services on 27 March 2018. 

Adults and communities commissioning team

Domestic abuse strategy To conduct a pre-decision review of the draft strategy. Head of Strategic Housing and Wellbeing 
Commissioning and colleagues

Herefordshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board annual report

To review the performance of the adults’ safeguarding board for 
2017/18

Chair, HSAB
Director, Adults and Communities

Spotlight review on 
homelessness

To investigate the approaches to avoidance of homelessness, 
and the impact of the homelessness reduction duty, mental 
health, and universal credit. To be followed up in summer 2019.

Head of Strategic Housing and Wellbeing 
Commissioning and colleagues

5 March 2019 (10am) Public committee Papers released to agenda by Friday 22 Feb.
Health and care system 
leadership, integration and 
Better Care Fund 

To review the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
priorities as system leader and developments on the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) plan, One Herefordshire and 
the management of the Better Care Fund. 

Health and wellbeing board representatives
Head of partnerships and integration
Director, Adu
[...]
verall 

performance?

YES  NO

Is it likely to lead to effective outcomes?

YES NO

Will Scrutiny involvement be duplicating some 
other work?

NO  YES

Is it an issue of concern to partners and 
stakeholders?

YES NO

Is it an issue of community concern?

YES  NO

Are there adequate resources available to do 
the activity well?

YES NO

Is the scrutiny activity timely?

YES

High Priority

PUT IN WORK PROGRAMME

Reject

Treat as a low 
priority 

133




	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Setting the 2019/20 budget, capital investment and updating the medium term financial strategy
	app 1 20181119161329_003391_0006551_MTFS1920to2122
	app 2 20181119161328_003347_0006547_CopyofDraftAppendixA201920November2018
	app 3 20181119161328_003331_0006548_CapitalFundingRequestsAWB
	app 4 20181119161328_003386_0006550_BusinessCases
	app 5 20181119161a328_003383_0006549_Budgetconsultation2018v02
	Budget consultation 2019-20 for printing - V1.2.pdf
	Budget consultation 2019-20 for printing - Questionnaire 05.07.2018  10.50am



	8 The Home First Service
	HF 20181119172438_003410_0006554_FINALScrutinySlidesNov18002

	9 Committee work programme 2018-19
	Draft AWSC work programme 2018-2019 (Nov 18)
	Appendix 2 Scrutiny Work programme Prioritisation Aid




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 27 November 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:  MJK Cooper, PE Crockett, DW Greenow, JA Hyde and 
D Summers

In attendance: Councillors FM Norman and NE Shaw 

Officers: Justine Bennett, Audrey Clements, John Coleman, Andrew Lovegrove, Amy 
Pitt and Stephen Vickers

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor CA Gandy. 

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Councillor DW Greenow acted as a substitute for Councillor CA Gandy.

26. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

29. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 

30. SETTING THE 2019/20 BUDGET, CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND UPDATING THE 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

The draft budget for adults and communities was introduced by the Director Adults and 
Communities (DAC) and the Chief Finance Officer (CFO)



The DAC outlined the priority of the Adults and Communities directorate to establish a 
strengths based modelling approach to the provision of care services. The approach 
made an assessment of the need of clients of care services and sought to involve the 
local community and community-based organisations in the provision of care and 
support. The policy involved a reduction in cost but customer satisfaction with services 
had increased. It was explained that a number of existing care clients had been 
assessed under the old model of provision of care but were still in the system. A 
weakness in the previous framework and resulting assessments of care had caused a 
lack of autonomy for care clients and in some cases an over prescription of care 
packages. Targeted reviews were being undertaken to increase the level of 
independence to clients to ensure care packages were suitable to meet the level of 
need. The DAC provided details of the Community Development project to establish the 
support that existed in local communities and local initiatives which could be undertaken 
to enhance support. 

During the debate the committee raised the comments outlined below:

 It was queried what clients of care were required to provide for themselves before 
determining what would be included in a care plan. The DAC explained that the 
role of families was included in strength-based modelling and an assessment of 
community support. A holistic offer was made to the client including all suitable 
support within the local community; the role of the community broker was 
highlighted as an important feature of access to community support. It was 
explained that other local authorities were looking at the approach of the Council 
as a potential example for their provision of care services in the future.

 The reviews of care packages were queried and the frequency of such reviews. 
The requirement for delicacy during reviews was highlighted in the 
communication of any reduction in the provision of care. The DAC confirmed that 
80% of care plans were currently reviewed annually. The need for sensitivity 
during changes to care packages was acknowledged but it was important that 
over prescription in packages was addressed to avoid clients becoming 
dependent on a level of care that was not required. Under the strengths based 
model a reduction in the care package was mitigated by community support 
available.

 In the event that a care package review resulted in an assessment of a 
requirement for an increase in the provision of care, the committee queried how 
reactive the service was to respond to this increase in need. The DAC 
acknowledged that an improvement to the speed of response was required which 
the Home First service sought to achieve. 

 The committee queried the number of self-funders for care and whether there 
was an increasing number that the Council would have to support financially as 
their level of assets decreased to below £23,000. The CFO confirmed that the 
number of self-funders was understood and the capacity that existed in the 
market place. Occasionally the council had to step in to meet the costs of an 
individual’s care needs but there was not felt to be a worrying trend in the level of 
self-funders. The DAC confirmed that the risk to the Council of self-funders 
reaching the threshold was continually assessed. Programmes, such as Home 
First, which focused on keeping people in their homes and out of residential care 
would help to reduce the costs of care to individuals and the Council.

 The notion of co-housing of old people in bespoke communities was raised and 
the planning and construction of multi-generational homes. The DAC explained 
that a range of commissioning options were being considered including 
remaining at home or in a community of homes enabled by assistive technology. 
The use of new technology to enable people to remain in their homes was a 



priority and sought to build on the work of the faster shire project. The Cabinet 
Member Health and Wellbeing explained the range of adaptations that were 
installed in homes to support independent living.   

 The use of assistive technology to support care, enable independence and 
promote mobility was raised by the committee and an interest in seeing a 
proposed strategy for technology enabled care was expressed.

 The committee emphasised the importance of activities such as lunch clubs 
which should be included in plans for community development. The DAC 
acknowledged the importance of such community initiatives which helped to 
address issues of social isolation and loneliness. 

 The committee considered the allocation of section 106 (developer contributions) 
funding to support local community facilities for adult social care. The Deputy 
Solicitor to the Council confirmed that section 106 funding could be utilised for 
local facilities.

 The funding from central government to address hospital admissions was raised 
and the extent of the problem in Herefordshire was queried. The provision of 
domiciliary services in rural areas was queried and the contribution made to 
avoiding admissions to hospital. The DAC explained that the delay of transfer of 
care was too high. Support for domiciliary services was required and Home First 
was supporting efforts to prevent admissions and facilitate transfer from hospital 
settings.

There was a brief adjournment at 10.55 a.m. The meeting reconvened at 10.58 a.m. 
and the committee continued the discussion as below:

 The committee questioned care provision for vulnerable adults with significant 
care needs and sought assurances that the Hillside Centre project could be 
delivered and sustained in the long term. It was commented that the budget on a 
capital project such as the Hillside Centre could be subject to flex and 
overspending.  The DAC explained that in developing the proposal for the Hillside 
Centre the council had engaged an expert on running care homes, undertaken 
assessments on the deliverability of the scheme and had ensured the project was 
robust. The Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing explained that the need for 
the centre had been established and it provided a facility into the future when 
demand for dementia facilities would increase significantly. The DAC explained 
that the development partner had assessed the figures associated with the cost 
of the project and a contingency had been built into the budget to address 
potential increases in cost.

 The committee raised the public health grant and its importance to the council to 
support the prevention strategy. The CFO explained that the grant should be 
used to its utmost whilst it was available.

 The committee queried the spend to save initiatives and how the proposals would 
be delivered. Details of how progress would be reported to committee was 
requested. The CFO explained that reporting of the progress of the spend to 
save changes would be provided to the committee which would be set against 
the savings proposals. 

The statutory scrutiny officer presented a summary of recommendations emerging from 
the discussion regarding the draft budget which were approved by the committee.

RESOLVED: that 

1. The committee supported the proposed budget.
2. The committee would like to see a strategy for investment in technology 

enabled care and a budget allocated to take this forward



3. The committee would like to see a review of current commissioning of 
domiciliary care, especially in our more rural parts of the county 

4. The committee would like consideration given to a percentage of section 
106 contributions being allocated for adult social care

5. The committee would like to see the spend to save business cases and the 
timing of when financial savings will be delivered 

31. THE HOME FIRST SERVICE  

The committee received a report concerning the Home First service, as attached to the 
agenda. Amy Pitt, Head of Partnerships and Integration (HoPI) introduced the report and 
provided the presentation in appendix. Justine Bennett, Operational Service Manager 
(OSM) and David Farnsworth, Wye Valley Trust (WVT) were also in attendance to 
provide detail on the work of the home first service. The HoPI explained that the service 
was part of integrated working in Herefordshire to reduce admissions to hospital, 
address delayed transfer of care through reablement and contribute to the strengths 
based model.  

The committee made those points below in the discussion that followed:

 The challenge in providing two carers to clients who required support was 
queried. The recruitment of staff who did not drive was questioned. The OSM 
provided an update on recruitment to the service with staff now numbering 31. It 
was confirmed that it could be struggle to allocate 2 carers to attend to clients 
particularly if they did not drive. People who were suitable to join the service were 
employed even if unable to drive.

 The committee questioned those clients who did not need the level of service 
provided by Home First but were unable to access services of need from 
alternative providers. The OSM explained that some clients did not want to leave 
the service and some private providers were unwilling to take on clients with 
complex needs.  

 The link to nursing services was also raised. Mr Farnsworth, WVT, explained that 
there was a clinical interaction with the service with nurses and therapists. It was 
outlined that some clients would require the support of a district nurse. 

 It was queried whether recruitment was a problem for the service. The OSM 
confirmed that there was no problem in the recruitment of carers to the service. 

 The committee queried whether the service would utilise the electronic 
appointments facility used by WVT. Mr Farnsworth explained that the WVT were 
in discussions with a company to develop a new facility for appointments. The 
OSM confirmed that currently the Home First service used a paper based 
appointments facility but there was potential to link to the new system being 
developed in future.

 The committee considered the performance of the service against the 91 day 
checks required. The use of written letters was suggested to increase the level of 
response by elderly clients. It was queried whether attempts were made to 
contact next of kin in the event of an absence of response by the client. The OSM 
explained that under the performance measures clients must respond within 
three attempts at contact by the service. It was confirmed that next of kin were 
approached if their contact details were held. There was contingency planning in 
place for clients who did not respond to attempts at contact.

 The committee queried how the service took account of winter pressures and 
prioritised discharges during visits to clients. The OSM confirmed that a planning 
group regularly looked at cases entering and leaving hospital and used indicators 
to identify when someone could be supported by the Home First service.



 The committee queried the role of the service to hand over clients to private 
providers, where they would be a cost implication, once reablement had been 
completed. The OSM explained that the service facilitated transfer to alternative 
providers and in some cases paid-for services. 

 The committee requested details of the training undertaken for employees of the 
service and the previous experience of members of staff. The OSM explained 
that there were 8 mandatory training modules that new staff had to undertake 
and most had previous experience. A new initiative was underway to offer a two 
week induction for members of staff with no previous experience but who 
possessed an aptitude and desire to work in the care sector.

 It was proposed that work in the service should be publicised to looked after 
children as a potential opportunity if they were interested in work within the care 
sector. 

Resolved – that:

1. The committee would like to see additional steps being taken, to the 
current phone call clients receive, in connection to the 91 day checks.  For 
example, writing letters or utilising local ward or parish council members to 
visit clients and to ensure that links are made to local ‘good neighbour 
schemes’.

2. The committee would like to see children/young people who have been 
through the care system being offered care training opportunities 

Councillor DW Greenow left the meeting at 12.19 p.m.

32. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  

The committee received and noted its work programme for 2018/19. It was explained 
that as part of the work shop proposed for the forthcoming workshop on 10 December 
concerning ‘Health and care system leadership, integration and Better Care Fund’ detail 
was sought on the following:

 What the Health and Wellbeing Board does as the system leader;
 An update on the STP and Integrated Care Organisation; 
 A general update on the Better Care Fund; and
 A briefing note in advance of the workshop.

The statutory scrutiny officer outlined planning that was in progress to enable the 
scrutiny committees to consider any alternative budget that was received from political 
groups at the Council. All three committees would consider an alternative budget and 
submit recommendations to the general scrutiny committee.   

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm Chairman


